Net debt as at 30 September 2014 of $137.6 million is
lower by $117.6 million (46%) from last year. This has
been driven by the amortisation of debt using proceeds
from divestment activities. Remaining term debt of
$34.1 million has subsequently been repaid through
recapitalisation proceeds received in October 2014,
resulting in a pro-forma drawn net debt of $92.6 million
at balance date.

Elders completed its refinance on 21 October 2014.
The new finance package comprises $308 million
working capital facilities with zero term debt.

Shareholders’ equity

Elders undertook a capital raising in September 2014
with a $10.2 million placement and $47.1 million
3-for-5 shares non-renounceable entitlement offer.
The placement was completed prior to year end with the
net proceeds of $9.8 million recorded in shareholders’
equity at balance date. New shares for the entitlement
offer, with net proceeds of $45.0 million, were issued
post balance date on 14 October 2014 and have not
been reflected in equity.

Pro-forma balance sheet reflecting the receipt of the
entitlement offer proceeds as at 30 September 2014 is
as follows:

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

$m as at end: Sep 14 Entitlement offer Pro-forma Sep 14

Cash and cash equivalents  22.5  11.0  33.5

Other assets  492.5 -  492.5

Total assets  515.0  11.0  526.0

Borrowings: term debt  (34.1)  34.1  -

Borrowings: working capital and other facilities  (126.1) -  (126.1)

Other liabilities  (297.9) -  (297.9)

Total liabilities  (458.0)  34.1  (424.0)

Issued capital  1,277.8  45.0  1,322.8

Other equity  (1,220.8) -  (1,220.8)

Total equity  57.0  45.0  102.0

Gearing 241%  91%

20

Operational Review
1. Workplace Health, Safety and

Environmental Performance Regulation

 1.1  Workplace Health and Safety

 Safety has been identified as the most important
operational priority for the business, with an
aspirational goal of a zero injury workplace. During the
year, there were 20 lost time injuries reported in the
business, down from 33 in the prior year. In March,
Elders conducted its first national safety survey to
gauge the safety culture in the business. The results of
this survey were prioritised and will be used to improve
poor performance and benchmark future surveys.

[…]

Elders’ exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to short term debt obligations. The level of debt is disclosed in note 14. At balance date,
Elders had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk:

2014 2013

$000 $000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 22,477 39,927

Amounts receivable from associated entities 331 -

22,808 39,927

Financial liabilities

Secured loans (159,681) (172,549)

Unsecured loans -  (1,733)

(159,681) (174,282)

Net exposure (136,873) (134,355)

Elders constantly analyses its interest rate exposure so as to manage its cash flow volatility arising from interest rate changes. Within this analysis
consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of fixed and variable
interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. At 30 September 2014, if interest
rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as
follows:

Post Tax Profit/equity
Higher/(Lower)

2014 2013

$000 $000

+ 100 basis points (1,369) (1,344)

 - 100 basis points   1,369   1,344

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30 September 2014

Note 30. Financial Instruments

97

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from Elders’ financial liabilities and the subsequent ability to meet our obligations to repay their financial liabilities as and when
they fall due. Elders’ objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans
and committed available lines of credit. The Company manages its liquidity risk by monitoring the total cash inflows and outflows expected on a